

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
OFFICE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA USE,
ET AL.,

Case No. SC19-1464
DCA Case No. 1D18-4471
L.T. Case No. 2017-CA-2549

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIGROWN, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company, and VOICE OF
FREEDOM, INC., d/b/a FLORIGROWN,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
LOUIS DEL FAVERO ORCHIDS, INC.
IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Seann M. Frazier
Fla. Bar No. 971200
Marc Ito
Fla. Bar No. 61463
Kristen Bond
Fla. Bar No. 118579
PARKER, HUDSON, RAINER & DOBBS, LLP
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 750
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Email: sfrazier@phrd.com
Counsel for Louis Del Favero Orchids, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND..... | 1 |
| III. SECTION 381.986(8)(a)3 CREATES AN OPEN CLASSIFICATION AND IS THEREFORE NOT AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL SPECIAL LAW | 3 |
| a. Constitutional Prohibition of "Special" Laws..... | 3 |
| b. Determining Whether a Law is an Unconstitutional Special | 5 |
| c. The Citrus Preference is Not a Special Law | 6 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 8 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 9 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 12 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | Page Nos. |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Dep't of Bus. Regulation v. Classic Mile, Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1989)) | 4-5,7 |
| <i>Dep't of Legal Affairs v. Sanford–Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 434 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 1983)..... | 5 |
| <i>Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 967 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 2007)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>In Re Black Farmers Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>License Acquisitions, LLC v. Debarry Real Estate Holdings, LLC</i> , 155 So. 3d 1137 (Fla. 2014)..... | 4,5,6,7 |
| <i>Ocala Breeders' Sales Co., Inc. v. Fla. Gaming Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 731 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999) | 5 |
| <i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 2 |
| <i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Hall</i> , 67 So. 3d 1084 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) | 4 |
| <i>St. Vincent's Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Mem'l Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 967 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>State, Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Regulation v. Gulfstream Park Racing Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 912 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)..... | 4,5 |
| <i>West Flagler Kennel Club, Inc. v. Fla. State Racing Comm'n</i> , 153 So. 2d 5 (Fla. 1963)..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| § 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2014)..... | 2 |
| § 381.986, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... | 1 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| § 381.986(8)(a), Fla. Stat. (2017) | 1 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)1, (a)2.a., and (a)3., Fla. Stat. (2017)..... | 1 |
| § Section 381.986(8)(a)2, Fla. Stat. (2017) | 1,2,3,6,7 |
| § 381.986(8)(a)3, Fla. Stat.(2017) | 1,2,3,4 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----|
| Ch. 2017-232, Laws of Florida..... | 1,3 |
|------------------------------------|-----|

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---------------------------------------|---|
| Art. III, § 10, Fla. Const..... | 3 |
| Art. III, § 11, Fla. Const..... | 4 |
| Art III, § 11(a)(12), Fla. Const..... | 3 |
| Art. X, § 12(g), Fla. Const. | 4 |
